

No. SC97872

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE EX REL. UNIVERSAL CREDIT ACCEPTANCE, INC.,
RELATOR,

v.

THE HONORABLE GLORIA CLARK RENO,
RESPONDENT.

*ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN MANDAMUS
TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Martin L. Daesch, #40494
Jesse B. Rochman, #60712
Craig W. Richards, #67262
Attorneys for Defendants

OnderLaw, LLC
110 E. Lockwood Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63119
(314) 963-9000 (telephone)
(314) 963-1700 (facsimile)
daesch@onderlaw.com
rochman@onderlaw.com
richards@onderlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court should quash its preliminary writ of mandamus because, under § 508.010.10, the transferor court lacked authority to do anything other than transfer the action to St. Louis County.	6
II. The Court should quash its preliminary writ of mandamus because Ware’s motion for change of venue was timely under § 517.061 and Rule 51.06 doesn’t change the timing requirements for a change of venue in associate circuit division.	8
III. The Court should quash its preliminary writ of mandamus because Rule 51.06 doesn’t apply in associate circuit division.	9
IV. The Court should quash its preliminary writ of mandamus because Ware’s timely request for a change of venue means the issue of improper venue wasn’t waived by any other action.	11
V. The Court should quash its preliminary writ of mandamus because extraordinary writ relief isn’t appropriate to transfer a case from the proper venue to an improper one based on an alleged procedural error.....	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Becker Glove Intern., Inc. v. Jack Dubinsky & Sons</i> , 41 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2001).....	passim
<i>Estate of Mickels</i> , 542 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2018).....	7
<i>Exchange Nat. Bank v. Wolken</i> , 819 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. banc 1991).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 555 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. banc 2018).....	7
<i>Heintz v. Woodson</i> , 758 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. banc 1988).....	5, 13
<i>JCW ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 SW 3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009).....	12
<i>S. Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit</i> , 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Acuity v. Thornhill</i> , 516 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. 2017)	10
<i>State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley</i> , 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. banc 2007).....	12
<i>State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Kinder</i> , 698 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1985).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Lewis</i> , 893 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. banc 1995).....	10
<i>State ex rel. DePaul Health Center v. Mummert</i> , 870 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. banc 1994).....	12

State ex rel. Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. Dowd,
 941 SW 2d 663 (Mo. App. 1997) 12

State ex rel. HeplerBroom, LLC v. Moriarty,
 566 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. Banc 2019) passim

State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Serv. Com'n v. Joyce,
 258 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 12

State ex rel. Prater v. Brown,
 572 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 4, 5

State ex rel. Waack v. Thornhill,
 515 S.W.3d 839 (Mo. App. 2017) 9

State v. Green,
 576 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 3

State v. Wise,
 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 9

Treasurer of State v. Witte,
 414 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 5, 7

Universal Credit Acceptance, Inc. v. Ware,
 556 S.W.3d 69 (Mo. App. 2018) 1, 2

US v. Steward,
 880 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2018) 7

Statutes

Section 508.010.2..... passim

Section 508.010.10..... passim

Rules

Rule 51.01 4, 14

Rule 51.045(a)..... 11

Rule 51.06(a)..... passim

Rule 84.04(f)..... 1
